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\\ M AXTO N Rear valance assembly instructions

DESIGN.COM for Volkswagen Golf Mk7 R

1. Prepare the assembly kit and the necessary tools.

2. We recommend using jacks. Dismantle the original
rear valance.

3. Place the rear valance on the bumper.

4. Check the fit and determine the exact position of the
rear valance on the bumper.

5. Use masking tape to precisely mark the outline of the
rear valance on the bumper.

More installation manuals on our website:www. m GXtO n d e$ig n A Co m/m (] n Ua lS
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6. Important! If there is a PPF foil or ceramic coating on the
paint, cut out a piece of the foil or remove a piece of the
ceramic coating so that the 3M tape sticks directly to the
paint.

7. Thoroughly clean and degrease the place of bonding.

8. Remove small pieces of the protective film from the 3M
tape on the rear valance.

9. Place the rear valance on the bumper as marked.

10. Remove the protective film from the 3M tape and press
the rear valance against the bumper.

More installation manuals on our website:www. m axto nd e$ig n A CO m/m (] n UCI lS
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11. Remove the protective film from the rear valance.
12. From the bottom of the rear valance, in the
marked place, make a hole through the rear valance
and the support.

13. Insert the bolt through the hole made.

14. Using a washer and nut, screw the whole thing
together tightly. Repeat these steps on the other

side.

15. Done.

More installation manuals on our website:www. quto nd eSig n O Co m/m G n Ua lS



(PL) Polski
Instrukcja montazu doktadki tylnej do Volkswagena Golfa Mk7 R

1. Przygotuj zestaw montazowy oraz niezbedne narzedzia.

2. Zalecamy uzycie podnosnikow. Zdemontuj oryginalng doktadke tylna.

3. Przytdz dokfadke tylng do zderzaka.

4. Sprawdz dopasowanie i ustal doktadnie potozenie doktadki tylnej na zderza-
ku.

5. Za pomoca tasmy maskujgcej oznacz dokfadnie obrys dokfadki tylnej na
zderzaku.

6. Wazne! Jesli na lakierze znajduje sie folia PPF lub powtoka ceramiczna nalezy
wycigc fragment folii lub usunac¢ fragment powtoki ceramicznej tak, by tasma
3M przykleita sie bezposrednio do lakieru.

7. Doktadnie oczysc i odttusc miejsce klejenia.

8. Z tasmy 3M na doktadce tylnej zdejmij niewielkie fragmenty folii zabezpiecza-
jacej.

9. Przytoz doktadke tylng do zderzaka zgodnie z zaznaczeniem.

10. Zdejmuj folie zabezpieczajaca z tasmy 3M i dociskaj doktadke tylng do zde-
rzaka.

11. Zdejmij folie zabezpieczajaca z doktadki tylne;.

12. Od spodu tylnej doktadki, w oznaczonym miejscu wykonaj otwor przez
dokfadke i podpore.

13. Przez wykonany otwor przetdz srube.

14. Za pomoca podktadki i nakretki skrec¢ catos¢ mocno. Powtorz te czynnosci
po drugiej stronie.

15. Gotowe.



(BG) Bulgarski
Instruktsii za montazh na zaden spliter na Volkswagen Golf Mk7 R

1. Podgotvete montazhniya komplekt i neobkhodimite instrumenti.

2. Preportchvame izpolzvaneto na povdigachi. Svalete originalniya zaden
spoiler.

3. Postavete zadniya spoller na bronyata.

4. Proverete prilyaganeto i pretsiznoto pozitsionirane na zadniya spoiler virkhu
bronyata.

5. S pomoshtta na maskirashta lenta vnimatelno markiraite ochertaniyata na
zadniya spoiler vurkhu bronyata.

6. Vazhno! Ako virkhu boyata ima PPF folio ili keramichno pokritie, izrezhete
chast ot folioto ili ot-stranete chast ot keramichnoto pokritie, taka che lentata
3M da zalepne direktno kum boyata.

7. Pochistete dobre i obezmaslete myastoto na zalepvane.

8. Ot-stranete malki parcheta zashtitno folio ot 3M lentata na zadnata bronya.
O. Postavete zadniya spoiler vurkhu bronyata, kakto e otbelyazano.

10. Ot-stranete zashtitnoto folio ot lentata 3M i natisnete zadniya spoiler klim
bronyata.

11. Ot-stranete zashtitnoto folio ot zadniya spoiler.

12. Ot dolnata chast na zadniya udulzhitel, na markiranoto myasto, napravete
dupka prez udulzhitelya i oporata.

13. Postavete vinta prez otvora, koito ste napravili.

14. Izpolzvaite shaiba i gaika, za da zategnete zdravo modula. Povtorete tezi
stUpki ot drugata strana.

15. Gotovo.



(HR) Hrvatski
Upute za ugradnju straznjeg razdjelnika Volkswagen Golf Mk7 R

1. Pripremite pribor za sastavljanje i potrebne alate.

2. Preporuc¢amo koristenje podizaca. Skinite originalni straznji spojler.

3. Postavite straznji spojler na branik.

4. Provijerite prianjanje i precizno postavljanje straznjeg spojlera na branik.

5. Pomocu maskirne trake pazljivo oznacite obrise straznjeg spojlera na braniku.
6. Vazno! Ako se na boji nalazi PPF folija ili keramicki premaz, izreZite dio folije ili
uklonite dio keramickog premaza tako da se 3M traka zalijepi izravno na boju.

7. Temeljito ocistite i odmastite podrucje lijeplienja.

8. Uklonite male komadice zastitne folije s 3M trake na straznjem braniku.

9. Postavite straznji spojler na branik kako je oznaceno.

10. Uklonite zastitnu foliju s 3M trake i pritisnite straznji spojler na branik.

11. Uklonite zastitnu foliju sa straznjeg spojlera.

12. Od donjeg dijela straznjeg nastavka, na oznacenom mjestu, napravite rupu
kroz nastavak i nosac.

13. Umetnite vijak kroz rupu koju ste napravili.

14. Upotrijebite podlosku i maticu da ¢vrsto zategnete sklop. Ponovite ove
korake na drugoj strani.

15. Gotovo.



(CZ) Cestina
Navod na montaz zadniho splitteru Volkswagen Golf Mk7 R

1. Pripravte si montazni sadu a potrebné naradi.

2. Doporucujeme pouzivat zvedaky. Demontujte plvodni zadni spoiler.

3. Umistéte zadni spoiler na naraznik.

4. Zkontrolujte usazeni a presné umistéte zadni spoiler na naraznik.

5. Pomoci maskovaci pasky peclivé oznacte obrys zadniho spoileru na nara-
zniku.

6. DUlezité! Pokud je na laku PPF félie nebo keramicky povlak, vyfiznéte ¢ast
folie nebo odstrante ¢ast keramického povlaku tak, aby paska 3M prilnula pfimo
k laku.

7. Misto lepeni dikladné ocistéte a odmastéte.

8. Odstrante malé kousky ochranné folie z 3M pasky na zadnim narazniku.

9. Umistéte zadni spoiler na naraznik, jak je oznaceno.

10. Odstrante ochrannou félii z 3M pasky a pfritlacte zadni spoiler k narazniku.
11. Odstrante ochrannou folii ze zadniho spoileru.

12. Ze spodni ¢asti zadniho nastavce na oznaceném misté udélejte otvor skrz
nastavec a podpéru.

13. Vlozte Sroub skrz otvor, ktery jste vytvorili.

14. K bezpecnému utazeni sestavy pouzijte podlozku a matici. Opakujte tyto
kroky na druhé strane.

15. Hotovo.



(DK) Dansk
Volkswagen Golf Mk7 R Rear Splitter Installationsvejledning

1. Forbered samlesaettet og det ngdvendige vaerktgi.

2. Vianbefaler brug af laftere. Fjern den originale bagspoiler.

3. Placer bagspoileren pa kofangeren.

4. Kontroller pasformen og placer bagspoileren praecist pa kofangeren.

5. Brug malertape til forsigtigt at markere omridset af bagspoileren pa kofange-
ren.

6. Vigtigt! Hvis der er en PPF-folie eller keramisk belaagning pa malingen, sa klip
en del af folien ud eller fiern en del af den keramiske belaegning, sa 3M-tapen
klseber direkte til malingen.

7. Renger og affedt limomradet grundigt.

8. Fjern sma stykker beskyttelsesfilm fra 3M-tapen pa bagkofangeren.

9. Placer bagspoileren pa kofangeren som markeret.

10. Fjern beskyttelsesfilmen fra 3M-tapen, og tryk bagspoileren mod kofange-
ren.

11. Fjern beskyttelsesfilmen fra bagspoileren.

12. Lav et hul gennem forlaengeren og stetten fra bunden af den bagerste
forlaengelse pa det markerede sted.

13. Saet skruen gennem det hul, du har lavet.

14. Brug en spaendeskive og matrik til at stramme enheden sikkert. Gentag
disse trin pa den anden side.

15. Faerdig.



(EE) Eesti keel
Volkswagen Golf Mk7 R tagumise splitteri paigaldusjuhend

1. Valmistage ette montaazikomplekt ja vajalikud t&oriistad.

2. Soovitame kasutada tostukeid. Eemaldage originaal tagumine spoiler.

3. Asetage tagumine spoiler kaitseraua kulge.

4. Kontrollige sobivust ja asetage tagumine spoiler tapselt kaitserauale.

5. Markige maalriteibi abil ettevaatlikult kaitserauale tagumise spoileri piirjoon.
6. Tahtis! Kui varvil on PPF foolium voi keraamiline kate, Idigake fooliumist osa
valja voi eemaldage osa keraamilisest kattekihist nii, et 3M teip kleepuks otse
varvi kulge.

7. Puhastage liimimiskoht ja rasvatage see pd&hjalikult.

8. Eemaldage tagumise kaitseraua 3M lindilt vaikesed kaitsekiletukid.

9. Asetage tagumine spoiler kaitseraua peale, nagu margitud.

10. Eemaldage 3M lindilt kaitsekile ja suruge tagumine spoiler vastu kaitseraua.
11. Eemaldage tagaspoilerilt kaitsekile.

12. Tagumise pikenduse alt, margistatud kohta, tehke pikendusest ja toest labi
auk.

13. Sisestage kruvi labi tehtud augu.

14. Kasutage koostu tugevaks pingutamiseks seibi ja mutrit. Korrake neid
samme teisel kuljel.

15. Valmis.



(F1) Suomalainen
Volkswagen Golf Mk7 R takajakajan asennusohjeet

1. Valmistele asennussarja ja tarvittavat tyokalut.

2. Suosittelemme nostimien kayttoa. Irrota alkuperainen takaspoileri.

3. Aseta takaspoileri puskuriin.

4. Tarkista sopivuus ja aseta takaspoileri tarkasti puskurin paalle.

5. Merkitse suojateipilla varovasti takaspoilerin aariviivat puskuriin.

6. Tarkeaad! Jos maalin paalla on PPF-kalvo tai keraaminen pinnoite, leikkaa osa
kalvosta tai poista osa keraamisesta pinnoitteesta niin, etta 3M-teippi tarttuu
suoraan maaliin.

/. Puhdista liimausalue perusteellisesti ja poista rasva.

8. Poista pienet suojakalvonpalat takapuskurin 3M-teipista.

9. Aseta takaspoileri puskuriin merkityn mukaisesti.

10. Poista suojakalvo 3M-teipista ja paina takaspoileri puskuria vasten.

11. Poista suojakalvo takaspoilerista.

12. Tee takajatkeen alaosasta merkittyyn kohtaan reika jatkeen ja tuen 13pi.

13. Tydnna ruuvi tekemasi reian Iapi.

14. Kirista kokoonpano tiukasti aluslevylla ja mutterilla. Toista nama vaiheet
toisella puolella.

15. Valmis.



(FR) Frangais
Instructions d'installation du séparateur arriére Volkswagen Golf Mk7 R

1. Préparez le kit de montage et les outils nécessaires.

2. Nous recommandons I'utilisation d'élévateurs. Retirez le spoiler arriere d'ori-
gine.

3. Placez le spoiler arriere sur le pare-chocs.

4. Veérifiez I'ajustement et positionnez précisément le spoiler arriere sur le pare-
-chocs.

5. Al'aide de ruban adhésif, marquez soigneusement le contour du becquet
arriere sur le pare-chocs.

6. Important ! S'il y a une feuille PPF ou un revétement céramique sur la peintu-
re, découpez une section de la feuille ou retirez une section du revétement
céramique afin que le ruban 3M adhére directement a la peinture.

7. Nettoyez et dégraissez soigneusement la zone de collage.

8. Retirez les petits morceaux de film protecteur du ruban adhésif 3M sur le
pare-chocs arriere.

O. Placez le spoiler arriere sur le pare-chocs comme indiqué.

10. Retirez le film protecteur du ruban adhésif 3M et appuyez le spoiler arriére
contre le pare-chocs.

11. Retirez le film protecteur du spoiler arriere.

12. Depuis le bas de I'extension arriére, a 'emplacement marqué, faites un trou a
travers 'extension et le support.

13. Insérez la vis dans le trou que vous avez fait.

14. Utilisez une rondelle et un écrou pour serrer fermement I'assemblage.
Répétez ces étapes de |'autre coté.

15. Terminé.



(EL) Ellinika
Odigies topothétisis piso diachoristi Volkswagen Golf Mk7 R

1. Proetoimaste to kit synarmolodgisis kai ta aparaitita ergaleia.

2. Synistoume ti chrisi anypsotikdn. Afairéste tin archiki piso aerotomi.

3. Topothetiste tin piso aerotomi ston profylaktira.

4. Elénxte tin efarmogi kai topothetiste me akriveia tin piso aerotomi ston pro-
fylaktira.

5. Chrisimopoiontas kollitiki tainia, simeioste prosektika to perigramma tis piso
aerotomis ston profylaktira.

6. Simantiko! Ean yparchei fyllo PPF i keramiki epistrosi sto chroma, kopste éna
tmima tou fyllou i afairéste éna tmima tis keramikis epistrosis étsi 0ste i tainia
3M na kollisei apeftheias sto chroma.

/. Kathariste kala kai apolipanete tin periochi kdllisis.

8. Afairéste mikra kommatia prostateftikis memvranis apo tin tainia 3M ston piso
profylaktira.

9. Topothetiste tin piso aerotomi ston profylaktira 6pos episimainetai.

10. Afairéste tin prostateftiki memvrani apo tin tainia 3M kai piéste tin piso aero-
tomi ston profylaktira.

11. Afairéste tin prostateftiki memvrani apo tin piso aerotomi.

12. Apo to kato méros tis piso proéktasis, sti simeioméni thési, anoixte mia trypa
mésa apo tin proéktasi kai to stirigma.

13. Eisagagete ti vida mésa apé tin trypa pou kanate.

14. Chrisimopoiiste rodéla kai paximadi gia na sfixete kala ti diataxi. Epanalavete
afta ta vimata apo tin alli plevra.

15. Egine.



(ES) Espanol
Instrucciones de instalacion del divisor trasero del Volkswagen Golf Mk7 R

1. Prepare el kit de montaje y las herramientas necesarias.

2. Recomendamos el uso de elevadores. Retire el alerdn trasero original.

3. Coloque el alerdn trasero en el parachoques.

4. Compruebe el ajuste y coloque con precision el alerdn trasero en el para-
choques.

5. Usando cinta de enmascarar, marque cuidadosamente el contorno del aleron
trasero en el parachoques.

6. iImportante! Si hay una lamina de PPF o un revestimiento ceramico sobre Ia
pintura, corte una seccion de la lamina o retire una seccién del revestimiento
ceramico para que la cinta 3M se adhiera directamente a la pintura.

7. Limpie y desengrase completamente la zona de pegado.

8. Retire pequenos trozos de pelicula protectora de la cinta 3M del parachoqu-
es trasero.

9. Coloque el alerdn trasero en el parachoques como esta marcado.

10. Retire la pelicula protectora de la cinta 3My presione el alerdn trasero contra
el parachoques.

11. Retire la pelicula protectora del alerén trasero.

12. Desde la parte inferior de la extension trasera, en la ubicacién marcada, haga
un agujero a través de la extension y el soporte.

13. Inserta el tornillo a través del orificio que has realizado.

14. Utilice una arandela y una tuerca para apretar firmemente el conjunto. Repita
estos pasos en el otro lado.

15. Hecho.



(IE) Gaeilge
Treoracha le haghaidh Suiteail Volkswagen Golf Mk7 R Cuil Scoilteoir

1. Ullmhaigh an trealamh tiondil agus na huirlisi riachtanacha.

2. Molaimid usaid ardaitheoiri. Bain an spoiler cuil bunaidh.

3. Cuir an spoiler cuil ar an tuairteora.

4. Seiceail an oiriunach agus cuir an spoiler cuil ar an tuairteora go beacht.

5. Ag baint usaide as téip chumhdaigh, marcail go cdramach imline an spoiler
cuil ar an tuairteora.

6. TAbhachtach! Ma ta scragall PPF né sciath ceirmeach ar an bpéint, gearr
amach cuid den scragall nd bain cuid den sciath ceirmeach ionas go gcloionn an
téip 3M go direach leis an bpéint.

7. Glan agus dighreasaigh an limistéar gluing go criochnuil.

8. Bain piosai beaga de scannan cosanta as an téip 3M ar an tuairteora cuil.

9. Cuir an spoiler cuil ar an tuairteora mar ata marcailte.

10. Bain an scannan cosanta as an téip 3M agus bruigh an spoiler cuil i gcoinne
an tuairteora.

11. Bain an scannan cosanta as an spoiler cuil.

12. O bhun an sineadh cuil, ag an suiomh marcailte, déan poll trid an sineadh
agus an tacaiocht.

13. Cuir an scriu isteach trid an bpoll a rinne tu.

14. Bain Usaid as washer agus cnd chun an tiondl a dhéanamh nios doichte. Déan
na céimeanna seo aris ar an taobh eile.

15. Déanta.



(LI) Lietuviy
Volkswagen Golf Mk7 R galinio skirstytuvo montavimo instrukcijos

1. Paruoskite surinkimo rinkinj ir reikiamus jrankius.

2. Rekomenduojame naudoti keltuvus. Nuimkite originaly galinj spoiler;j.

3. Uzdékite galinj spoilerj ant buferio.

4. Patikrinkite tinkamuma ir tiksliai uzdekite galinj spoilerj ant buferio.

5. Maskavimo juosta atsargiai pazymékite galinio spoilerio konttrg ant buferio.
6. Svarbu! Jei ant dazy yra PPF folija arba keraminé danga, iskirpkite folijos dal]
arba nuimkite dalj keraminés dangos, kad 3M juosta prilipty tiesiai prie dazy.

7. Kruopsciai nuvalykite ir nuriebalinkite klijavimo vieta.

8. Nuimkite nedidelius apsauginés plévelés gabalélius nuo 3M juostos ant gali-
nio buferio.

9. Uzdékite galinj spoilerj ant buferio, kaip pazyméta.

10. Nuimkite apsaugine plévele nuo 3M juostos ir prispauskite galinj spoilerj prie
buferio.

11. Nuimkite apsaugine plévele nuo galinio spoilerio.

12. 1S galinio ilgintuvo apacios pazymetoje vietoje padarykite skyle per ilgintuva ir
atrama.

13. Jkiskite varztg per padaryta skyle.

14. Poverzle ir verzle tvirtai priverzkite mazga. Pakartokite Siuos veiksmus kitoje
puséje.

15. Atlikta.



(LV) Latviski
Volkswagen Golf Mk7 R aizmuguréja sadalitaja uzstadiSanas instrukcijas

1. Sagatavojiet montazas komplektu un nepiecieSamos instrumentus.

2. Més iesakam izmantot pacélajus. Nonemiet originalo aizmuguréjo spoileri.

3. Novietojiet aizmuguréjo spoileri uz bufera.

4. Parbaudiet piemérotibu un precizi novietojiet aizmuguréjo spoileri uz bufera.
5. Izmantojot maskéesanas lenti, uzmanigi atziméjiet aizmuguréja spoilera kon-
taru uz bufera.

6. Svarigi! Ja uz krasas ir PPF folija vai keramikas parklajums, izgrieziet folijas
dalu vai nonemiet dalu no keramikas parklajuma, lai 3M lente pieliptu tiesi pie
krasas.

7. RUpigi notiriet un attaukojiet iméesanas vietu.

8. Nonemiet nelielus aizsargpléves gabalus no 3M lentes uz aizmuguréja bufera.
9. Novietojiet aizmuguréjo spoileri uz bufera, ka noradits.

10. Nonemiet aizsargplévi no 3M lentes un piespiediet aizmuguréjo spoileri pret
buferi.

1. Nonemiet aizsargplévi no aizmuguréja spoilera.

12. No aizmugures pagaringjuma apaksas iezimétaja vieta izveidojiet caurumu
caur pagarinajumu un balstu.

13. levietojiet skrtvi caur izveidoto caurumu.

14. Izmantojiet paplaksni un uzgriezni, lai drosi pievilktu bloku. Atkartojiet Sis
darbibas otra puse.

15. Gatavs.



(MT) Malti
Volkswagen Golf Mk7 R Istruzzjonijiet ta 'Installazzjoni ta' Splitter ta'wara

1. Ipprepara I-kit tal-assemblagg u I-ghodda mehtiega.

2. Nirrakkomandaw |-uzu ta 'lifters. Nehhi I-ispoiler ta 'wara originali.

3. Poggi l-ispoiler ta 'wara fuq il-bumper.

4. |ccekkja t-twahhil u poggi b'mod preciz I-ispoiler ta 'wara fuq il-bumper.

5. Bl-uzu ta 'masking tape, immarka bir-reqqa |-kontorn tal-ispoiler ta' wara fuq
il-bumper.

6. Importanti! Jekk hemm fojl PPF jew kisi tac-ceramika fuq iz-zebgha, aqta
'sezzjoni tal-fojl jew nehhi sezzjoni tal-kisja tac-ceramika sabiex it-tejp 3M jehel
direttament maz-zebgha.

7. Naddaf sewwa u nehhi |-grass taz-zona tal-inkullar.

8. Nehhi bicciet zghar ta 'film protettiv mit-tejp 3M fuq il-bamper ta' wara.

9. Poggi l-ispoiler ta 'wara fuq il-bumper kif immarkat.

10. Nehhi I-film protettiv mit-tejp 3M u aghfas |-ispoiler ta 'wara kontra I-bum-
per.

11. Nehhi I-film protettiv mill-ispoiler ta 'wara.

12. Mill-giegh tal-estensjoni ta 'wara, fil-post immarkat, aghmel togba mill-
-estensjoni u l-appogg.

13. Dahhal il-kamin mit-togba li ghamilt.

14. Uza washer u skorfina biex tissikka I-assemblagg sew. Irrepeti dawn il-passi
fug in-naha |-ohra.

15. Maghmul.



(NL) Nederlands
Installatie-instructies voor de Volkswagen Golf Mk7 R-achtersplitter

1. Bereid de montageset en het benodigde gereedschap voor.

2. Wij adviseren het gebruik van lifters. Verwijder de originele achterspoiler.

3. Plaats de achterspoiler op de bumper.

4. Controleer de pasvorm en plaats de achterspoiler nauwkeurig op de bumper.
5. Markeer met afplaktape zorgvuldig de omtrek van de achterspoiler op de
bumper.

6. Belangrijk! Als er PPF-folie of een keramische coating op de lak zit, snijd dan
een deel van de folie af of verwijder een deel van de keramische coating, zodat
de 3M-tape direct op de lak blijft plakken.

7. Maak het te lijmen oppervlak grondig schoon en ontvet.

8. Verwijder kleine stukjes beschermfolie van de 3M-tape op de achterbumper.
O. Plaats de achterspoiler op de bumper zoals aangegeven.

10. Verwijder de beschermfolie van de 3M-tape en druk de achterspoiler tegen
de bumper.

11. Verwijder de beschermfolie van de achterspoiler.

12. Maak vanaf de onderkant van de achterste verlenging, op de gemarkeerde
locatie, een gat door de verlenging en de steun.

13. Steek de schroef door het gat dat u hebt gemaakt.

14. Gebruik een ring en een moer om de constructie stevig vast te draaien.
Herhaal deze stappen aan de andere kant.

15. Klaar.



(DE) Deutsch
Volkswagen Golf Mk7 R - Installationsanleitung fir den Hecksplitter

1. Bereiten Sie den Montagesatz und die erforderlichen Werkzeuge vor.

2. Wir empfehlen den Einsatz von Hebern. Den originalen Heckspoiler entfer-
nen.

3. Setzen Sie den Heckspoiler auf die Stol3stange.

4. Passgenauigkeit prifen und Heckspoiler exakt auf der Stol3stange positio-
nieren.

5. Markieren Sie die Umrisse des Heckspoilers sorgfaltig mit Kreppband auf der
Stol3stange.

6. Wichtig! Wenn sich auf dem Lack eine PPF-Folie oder Keramikbeschichtung
befindet, schneiden Sie einen Teil der Folie aus oder entfernen Sie einen Teil
der Keramikbeschichtung, damit das 3M-Klebeband direkt auf dem Lack
haftet.

7. Klebestelle grandlich reinigen und entfetten.

8. Kleine Stucke der Schutzfolie vom 3M-Klebeband an der HeckstolRstange
entfernen.

9. Setzen Sie den Heckspoiler wie markiert auf die Stol3stange.

10. Die Schutzfolie vom 3M-Klebeband abziehen und den Heckspoiler gegen
die Stol3stange drucken.

11. Schutzfolie vom Heckspoiler abziehen.

12. Bohren Sie von der Unterseite der hinteren Verlangerung an der markierten
Stelle ein Loch durch die Verlangerung und die Stutze.

13. FUhren Sie die Schraube durch das Loch, das Sie gebohrt haben.

14. Verwenden Sie eine Unterlegscheibe und eine Mutter, um die Baugruppe
festzuziehen. Wiederholen Sie diese Schritte auf der anderen Seite.

15. Fertig.



(PT) Portugueés
Instrucoes de instalacao do splitter traseiro Volkswagen Golf Mk7 R

1.° Prepare o kit de montagem e as ferramentas necessarias.

2.° Recomendamos o uso de elevadores. Remova o spoiler traseiro original.

3.9 Coloque o spoiler traseiro no para-choques.

4.° Verifique o ajuste e posicione com precisdo o spoiler traseiro no para-
-choques.

5.Com fita adesiva, marque cuidadosamente o contorno do spoiler traseiro no
para-choques.

6.° Importante! Se houver uma pelicula PPF ou revestimento ceramico na tinta,
corte uma parte da pelicula ou remova uma parte do revestimento ceramico
para que a fita 3M se agarre diretamente a tinta.

7.° Limpe e desengordure completamente a area de colagem.

8. Remova pequenos pedacos de pelicula protetora da fita 3M no para-
-choques traseiro.

9. Coloque o spoiler traseiro no para-choques, conforme marcado.

10.° Remova a pelicula protetora da fita 3M e pressione o spoiler traseiro contra
O para-choques.

11.° Remova a pelicula protetora do spoiler traseiro.

12.Na parte inferior da extensao traseira, no local marcado, faca um furo na
extensao e no suporte.

13.° Insira o parafuso através do furo que fez.

14.° Utilize uma anilha e uma porca para apertar o conjunto com firmeza. Repita
estes passos do outro lado.

15.° Feito.



(RO) Romanesc
Instructiuni de instalare splitter spate Volkswagen Golf Mk7 R

1. Pregatiti trusa de asamblare si uneltele necesare.

2. Recomandam folosirea ridicatorilor. Scoateti spoilerul spate original.

3. Asezati spoilerul spate pe bara de protectie.

4. Verificati potrivirea si pozitionati precis spoilerul din spate pe bara de pro-
tectie.

5. Folosind banda de mascare, marcati cu atentie conturul spoilerului din spate
pe bara de protectie.

6. Important! Daca pe vopsea exista o folie PPF sau un strat ceramic, taiati o
sectiune a foliei sau indepartati o sectiune a stratului ceramic, astfel incat banda
3M sa se lipeasca direct de vopsea.

7. Curatati si degresati bine zona de lipire.

8. Tndepérta‘;i bucatile mici de folie de protectie de pe banda 3M de pe bara de
protectie spate.

9. Asezati spoilerul din spate pe bara de protectie, asa cum este marcat.

10. Tndepértajci folia de protectie de pe banda 3M si apasati spoilerul din spate
pe bara de protectie.

11. Scoateti folia de protectie de pe spoilerul din spate.

12. Din partea de jos a extensiei din spate, in locul marcat, faceti o gaura prin
extensie si prin suport.

13. Introduceti surubul prin orificiul pe care I-ati facut.

14. Folositi o saiba si o piulita pentru a strange bine ansamblul. Repetati acesti
pasi pe cealalta parte.

15. Gata.



(SK) Slovensky
Navod na montaz zadného rozdelovaca Volkswagen Golf Mk7 R

1. Pripravte si montaznu supravu a potrebné naradie.

2. Odporuc¢ame pouzivat zdvihadla. Odstrante povodny zadny spojler.

3. Umiestnite zadny spojler na naraznik.

4. Skontrolujte, Ci sedi a presne umiestnite zadny spojler na naraznik.

5. Pomocou lepiacej pasky opatrne oznacte obrys zadného spojlera na nara-
zniku.

6. Dolezité! Ak je na laku PPF fdlia alebo keramicky povlak, vyrezte Cast folie
alebo odstrante cast keramického povlaku, aby sa paska 3M prilepila priamo na
farbu.

7. Miesto lepenia dékladne ocistite a odmastite.

8. Odstrante malé kusky ochrannej folie z 3M pasky na zadnom narazniku.

9. Umiestnite zadny spojler na naraznik podla oznacenia.

10. Odstrante ochrannu foliu z 3M pasky a pritlacte zadny spojler k narazniku.
11. Odstrante ochrannu féliu zo zadného spojlera.

12. Zo spodnej Casti zadného nastavca na vyznacenom mieste urobte otvor cez
nastavec a podperu.

13. Vlozte skrutku cez otvor, ktory ste vytvorili.

14. Na bezpecné utiahnutie zostavy pouzite podlozku a maticu. Opakujte tieto
kroky na druhej strane.

15. Hotovo.



(SlI) Slovenski
Navodila za namestitev zadnjega razdelilnika Volkswagen Golf Mk7 R

1. Pripravite montazni komplet in potrebna orodja.

2. Priporocamo uporabo dvigal. Odstranite originalni zadnji spojler.

3. Namestite zadnji spojler na odbijac.

4. Preverite prileganje in natancno namestitev zadnjega spojlerja na odbijac.

5. Z maskirnim trakom previdno oznacite obris zadnjega spojlerja na odbijacu.
6. Pomembno! Ce je na barvi PPF folija ali keramiéni premaz, izrezite del folije ali
odstranite del keramic¢nega premaza, tako da se trak 3M prilepi neposredno na
barvo.

7. Temeljito ocCistite in razmastite obmocje lepljenja.

8. Odstranite majhne koscke zascitne folije s traku 3M na zadnjem odbijacu.

9. Namestite zadniji spojler na odbijac, kot je oznaceno.

10. Odstranite zascitno folijo s traku 3M in pritisnite zadnji spojler ob odbijac.

11. Odstranite zascitno folijo z zadnjega spojlerja.

12. Na dnu zadnjega podaljska, na oznacenem mestu, naredite luknjo skozi
podaljSek in oporo.

13. Vstavite vijak skozi luknjo, ki ste jo naredili.

14. S podlozko in matico varno privijte sklop. Te korake ponovite Se na drugi
strani.

15. Koncano.



(SE) Svenska
Volkswagen Golf Mk7 R Rear Splitter Installationsinstruktioner

1. Forbered monteringssatsen och nédvandiga verktyg.

2. Virekommenderar anvandning av lyftare. Ta bort den ursprungliga bakspo-
ilern.

3. Placera den bakre spoilern pa stétfangaren.

4. Kontrollera passformen och placera den bakre spoilern exakt pa stétfanga-
ren.

5. Anvand maskeringstejp och markera forsiktigt konturerna av den bakre spo-
ilern pa stotfangaren.

6. Viktigt! Om det finns en PPF-folie eller keramisk belaggning pa fargen, klipp
ut en del av folien eller ta bort en del av den keramiska belaggningen sa att
3M-tejpen fastnar direkt pa fargen.

7. Rengor och avfetta limytan noggrant.

8. Ta bort sma bitar av skyddsfilmen fran 3M-tejpen pa den bakre stétfangaren.
9. Placera den bakre spoilern pa stétfangaren enligt markeringen.

10. Ta bort skyddsfilmen fran 3M-tejpen och tryck den bakre spoilern mot stot-
fangaren.

11. Ta bort skyddsfilmen fran den bakre spoilern.

12. Fran botten av den bakre foérlangningen, vid den markerade platsen, gor ett
hal genom férlangningen och stédet.

13. Satt in skruven genom halet du gjorde.

14. Anvand en bricka och mutter for att dra at enheten ordentligt. Upprepa
dessa steg pa andra sidan.

15. Klart.



(HU) Magyar
Volkswagen Golf Mk7 R hatso oszto6 beszerelési utmutato

1. Készitse eld az 6sszeszereld készletet és a szukséges szerszamokat.

2. Emeldk hasznalatat javasoljuk. Tavolitsa el az eredeti hatso légtereldt.

3. Helyezze a hatso légterel6t a [6kharitora.

4. Ellendrizze az illeszkedést, és pontosan helyezze el a hatsd légtereldt a Iok-
hariton.

5. Maszkoloszalag segitségével 6vatosan jeldlje meg a hatso légtereld korvo-
nalat a lokhariton.

6. Fontos! Ha PPF fdlia vagy keramiabevonat van a festéken, vagjon ki egy részt
a foliabol, vagy tavolitsa el a keramiabevonat egy részét, hogy a 3M szalag
kozvetlendl a festékhez tapadjon.

7. Alaposan tisztitsa meg és zsirtalanitsa a ragasztasi teruletet.

8. Tavolitsa el a kis védd&folia darabokat a hatsé I6khariton 1évé 3M szalagrol.
O. Helyezze a hatsé légterelbt a I6kharitora a jelzés szerint.

10. Tavolitsa el a védéfoliat a 3M szalagrdl, és nyomja a hatso légterel6t a 16k-
haritéhoz.

11. Tavolitsa el a védéfoliat a hatso légtereldrol.

12. A hatsé hosszabbito aljardl a megjeldlt helyen készitsen egy lyukat a hossza-
bbiton és a tarton keresztll.

13. Dugja at a csavart az elkészitett lyukon.

14. Hasznaljon alatétet és anyat a szerelvény biztonsagos meghuzasahoz.
Ismételje meg ezeket a lépéseket a masik oldalon.

15. Kész.



(IT) Italiano
Istruzioni per l'installazione dello splitter posteriore Volkswagen Golf Mk7
R

1. Preparare il kit di montaggio e gli utensili necessari.

2. Si consiglia 'uso di sollevatori. Rimuovere lo spoiler posteriore originale.

3. Posizionare lo spoiler posteriore sul paraurti.

4. Controllare la vestibilita e posizionare con precisione lo spoiler posteriore sul
paraurti.

5. Utilizzando del nastro adesivo, segnare con attenzione il contorno dello spo-
iler posteriore sul paraurti.

6. Importante! Se la vernice é ricoperta da una pellicola PPF o da un rivestimen-
to ceramico, tagliare una sezione della pellicola o rimuovere una parte del rive-
stimento ceramico in modo che il nastro 3M aderisca direttamente alla vernice.
/. Pulire e sgrassare accuratamente la zona da incollare.

8. Rimuovere piccoli pezzi di pellicola protettiva dal nastro 3M sul paraurti
posteriore.

O. Posizionare lo spoiler posteriore sul paraurti come indicato.

10. Rimuovere la pellicola protettiva dal nastro 3M e premere lo spoiler posterio-
re contro il paraurti.

11. Rimuovere la pellicola protettiva dallo spoiler posteriore.

12. Dal fondo dell'estensione posteriore, nel punto contrassegnato, praticare un
foro attraverso l'estensione e il supporto.

13. Inserire la vite attraverso il foro praticato.

14. Utilizzare una rondella e un dado per serrare saldamente il gruppo. Ripetere
questi passaggi sull'altro lato.

15. Fatto.



